## RESOLUTION NO. 257

A RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH A CITY OF STAYTON BUILDING PERMIT SURCHARGE.

WHEREAS, the City of Stayton is responsible for the administration, collection of permit fees, and record keeping of all Building Permit activities, and;

WHEREAS, the City of Stayton Collects fees established by Contractual Agreements with Marion County and pays those fees directly to Marion County, and;

WHEREAS, the City is experiencing an addition in administration and record keeping costs not covered by Building Permit fees, and;

WHEREAS, these additional responsibilities should not be considered an operation service to the general public but a special service, and said special service areas should not be totally funded by the General Fund of the City Budget, now;

THEREFORE, be it resolved:

By the Common Council that a special service charge shall be imposed on all Building Permits in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the Building Permit Fee.

The Sur-charge shall be due and payable at the time the Building Permit is applied for and all Sur-charge Fees shall be received as Revenue in the General Fund of the City of Stayton. BE IT RESOLVED that this Sur-charge shall become in full effect and in force on the First Day of September, 1979.

Adopted	by	the	Common	Council	this	_6th	day (	of .	august ,	
1979.					,		0		U	

SIGNED BY THE MAYOR ON THIS <u>Sth</u> day of <u>September</u>, 1979.

ATTEST:

<u>Elles Landehu</u> City Administrator